R
S W EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD
P, {A SUBSIDIARY OF COAL INDIA LTD.}
(@ 3T RAfAds w7 v werew FA ',:';?’_“ i’(”:* S Office of the Chairman cum Managing Director
FeE-FENEy B - ., : Sanctoria & P.O - Dishergarh ®
. it g 2 } Dist - Burdwan (W.8) - 713333
o R e 'm q'i('713333 § ‘ i Project & Planning Department
e v afear s \,_%w 1\‘-‘5{"3 CIN-U10101WB1875G 01030295
ST -U10101WB1975G 01030295 ey Websne-wwwd.eammcoa:gov.n;
Ereaired ; £-mail: dgp_proiect2deptt@rediffmail.com
-www.eastermcoal.gov.in FAX: (0341)-2521252

Ref: ECL/ P&P/ 2018/1\ Dated: 25-07-2018

To,
fheral Manager (Environment),

ECLHQ,

Sub: Hard copy of PR of Tilaboni UG Mine approved by ECL Board

Dear Sir,
PR of Tilaboni UG Mine (1.86 MTY) has been approved by ECL Board in its 314™ Board meeting of ECL

Board. The hard copy of this PR is enclosed herewith for necessary action in respect of Forestry

Clearance. Soft copy has already been sent.
This is for your information and necessary action at your end.

Encls:
1. PR of Tilaboni UG Mine (1.86 MTY)

2. Minutes of 314" ECL Board meeting.

Copy:
1. GM/ TS to DT(P&P)
2. RD, RI-1, with a request to provide information required for Forestry

Clearance for Tilaboni UG Mine
3. GM, Bankola,

Yoursw
s /04’// X

ENVIRONME

N

ECL, by, (DEPT
GM (P&P)

DATE 74 0;“,' B
~o.§:‘5’{<l35):vstl318

Y qg\a,\\q‘ 9
i /G'eneu:a.liManager Qm//wd\)ﬁ‘)%k\o "R

qafaver R / $¥ige qeard
Environment Deptt./ECL. HQ.




(@ 3P RAes o w 3)
(9.9), tud) sREed, 2Rty

gastern Coalfields Limited

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limite
Office of the Chairman-cum-Mg. Director
sanctoria, P.O. Disergarh-713333
Distt. West Burdwan (W.B.)

Company secretariat

Telefax: 0341 - 2520546
E-mail: eclcosl?a@gmail,com

0341-2520546,
ClN-U10101W8197SGOl030295

© @ramEu: U10101WB1975G01030295
Jaarse: www.easterncoal.gov.in
s ST 9001, ITETHIH 14001 T&

FrTTETTd 18001 WA HUAT g (A, @@ aRa) BT

Ref. No. ECL:C5:3(314-C)/05 .M. (P&P) Depll.
~Qa'\' < Zd '—\o‘,...... —
W‘/Tmo' 2 Dy No o Q(ZH.?? e
(alsl;” g q iza Sl )/ v-ﬂi?i,“....“.. R -.]: .]-.]u.g-uur‘.t:
General Manager (P&P), R . ~2 | FA A Do
g, gieaisar 7 ECL, Sanctoria. LA vmmmﬁm
Fgea/Dear Sir u".’(lc. CHNCTOR!

Sub. : Minutes of the 314" Meeting of Board of Directo

Reproduced below is the r
of the Board of Directors of Eastern Coalfields Limi

to the following:
«314.03() 2nd RCE for Kalipahari (A) OC Patch by to
(i) General Manager (P&P) apprised the Board t

located in the Sripur area of Eastern
volume of OB removal in the approv
respectively. However, till 2017-18 the

7.79 L Cum of OB. Hence, the balance reserve int

ed report was 3.20

and 13.81 Lakh Ccum of OB. Stripping ratio for th
iti the Conceptual Report for the mine w i
by ECL Board on its 233 meeting held on

conceptual re
acres of land (14.11 acres

Collector, Burd
land under the ACT would be ¥ 374.14 La
Lakh as advance. As the esti
report, a Revised Conceptual Report was prepared in
provision.

The Revised Conceptual Report has peen approved

meeting held on 08.11.2010, with a provision of Z 3.74 Crore
total capital investment of ¥ 5.61 Crore. However, due to inor
ultimately, ECL had withdrawn that application in
tenancy land by direct purchase. Meanwhile the tota
7 10.10 Crore which includes % 8.83 Crore for 14.11
estimated capital outlay for other jo
total revised capita
approved capital of ¥ 5.61 ¢

An 150 9001, 1SO 14001 &

rs of ECL held on 4

elevant extracts from the Minutes of
ted, held on 4™ July,

Coalfields Limited. Estimated gua
L Te. and 21.60 L Cum

2 L Te. of coal and

he OC patch is .38 Lakh Te. of coal
rve is 5.80 Cum/Te.

OC patch has produced'o,s

as prepared in January,

‘cition and a total capital investment of ¥ 3.18 Cror
port by ECL Board, the Colliery Authority applied f
of Govt. vested land and 30.35 acres o]
wan. The L.A. Collector intimated that the cost of acquiring
kh and demanded 50%

imated land cost exceeded the capital prov
July, 2010 with increased Capital

2014 and d

Website: www.easterncoal.gov.in

OHSAS 18001
Certified Comp2 ny

*JHOLL,‘*Y ‘?%31;3 0} 8
Atz RRIETL R
oergresehmryensipnaissnssyasenne s UL
TSR e
”‘“2:”9’52”””:}2:“ :Jze(q

e e

Lltep) (Lt} dbepiy 128
n july, 2018.

the 314" Meeting ‘
2018 with regard

tal outsourcing.
hat the Kalipahari (A) OC patch is

ntity of coal and

2010 and approved

cion of ¥ 1.32 Crore
e. After approval of the
or acquisition of 44.46
f Tenancy land) to L.A.

44.46 acres of

of the cost i.e. X 187.07

ision of approved

by ECL Board in its 240"
for land acquisition and a
dinate delay under LA Act,
ecided to acquire the
| cost of land had been escalated to
acres of Govt. land only. Moreover
iobs had also increased due fo time overrun and thé
| requirement had been estimated to be 7 15.42 Crore against the
rore. As the financial parameters considered in the Revised

Conceptual Report of 2010 had undergone several changes, an RCE for Revised

Conceptual
2015. This RCE was approve
2015. Subsequent to its appro

Report of Kalipahari (A) OC Patch was prepared by the CMPDI in A
d by ECL Board in its 283" meeting, held on 30" Septel:ﬁtt)]::’
val, the revised scheme is being implemented by the area

and in the process; the following capital expenditure has been incurred till date:

P

&AL n© ali. " T oo =R ;74—-—/::—' &




;W{»W‘f .

a3
Sl. No. Particulars Amount (T in Lakh)
1 Land Acquisition 1032.00
2 Garland drain 10.00
Total 1042.00 |

Working of the scheme involves diversion of two H.T. power lines (one 220KV and
other 33 KV) belonging to DVC. Estimated capital provision in the approved RCE for
diversion of those H.T lines was % 400.00 lakh. Recently, DVC has submitted an estlmate
of £ 997.74 Lakh for diversion of those H.T. lines. Moreover, the total Capital expenditure
involvement for 44.46 Acres of land has now been increased from X 10}0.00 lakh to %
1098.00 lakh (including capital expenditure of ¥ 1032.00 Lakh already incurred). Thus

the revised estimated capital requirement for land acquisition exceeds the total
approved RCE capital of ¥ 10.10 Crore,

In view of the above, the present RCE for the approved.revised scheme of
Kalipahari (A) OC Patch has been prepared on the basis of information contained in the

approved RCE, and other updated information. The salient features of the 2nd RCE and
the approved RCE are as under: '

—_—

)€ 0y Soiepuey 5 L2057
B g

dinLedops

1p1

Sl. No. . Particulars Approved RCE Current RCE
1 Mineable Coal reserves (L Te.) 3.20 3.20
2 ‘Total OB quantity (L. Cum) 21.60 21.60
3 Average Stripping Ratio (Cum/Te) 6.75 6.75
4 Life of Mine in years 2 2
5 Declared Geological GCV grade of Coal “G4" "G4"
6 Total capital (Z Crore) 15.42 22.31
7 Total Requirement of Land (Acre) 57.29 57.29
8 Quantity of land to be acquired (Acre) 44.46 44.46
9 Total capital For Land (% Crore) 10.10 10.98
10 Capital For Diversion of H.T Power line (¥ Lakh) 400.00 997.74
11 Max. No. of Employment to be given (No.) i5 15
12 Requirement of Manpower (No.) 22 22
13 Cost of production (/Te) 1987.90 1804.90
14 Average selling price of coal (¥/Te) 3451.50 30290.14
15 Profit (3/Te) 1463.60 1224.24
16 Total expenditure during whole life (X Crore) 63.61 57.76
17 Total sales realization (% Crore) 110.45 9693
18 Net profit during total life (X Crore) 46.84 39.18
19 Mine Closure cost (T Crore) 1.965 1.965
20 Reference date August, 2015 May, 2018

The Sub-Committee of ECL Board for “Evaluation, Appraisal and Approval of
Projects” in its 36" Meeting, held on 25.05.2018 in Kolkata, recommended the 2nd RCE
of Kalipahari (A) OC Patch by total outsourcing for placing before the ECL Board for
consideration and accord of approval.

(i) To a query regarding the reason for increase in capital cost, he appris\ed the
Board that the capital cost has mainly increased due to cost involved in diversion of two
H.T. power lines (one 220KV and other 33 KV) belonging to DVC. Estimated capital
provision in the approved RCE for diversion of those H.T lines was ¥ 400.00 lakh.
However, recently, DVC has submitted an estimate of ¥ 997.74 Lakh for diversion of
those H.T. lines. Moreover, the total Capital expenditure involvement for 44.46 Acres of

land has now been increased from ¥ 1010.00 lakh to ¥ 1098.00 lakh (includin i
expenditure of ¥ 1032.00 Lakh already incurred). P Sape

(iii) In view of the above, Board after detailed deliberation a
] : , pproved the 2nd RCE of
Kalipahari (A) OC Patch by total outsourcing option, as brought out in the agenda.

4

Scanned by CamScanner



314.03(K)

(i)

-4

Project Repo
rt g .
Capital: zp14lgf24Tgab°m UG Mine, March 2018, Capacity: 1.86 MTY, Total
Capital: 7 1301 -01 Crore (Existing Capital: T 25.236 Crore & Additional
(Existing Capita'l- ?32?3566) g\ Risk-Gain Sharing Option & 7 941.853 Crore
i * . rore & Additi ital: . i
Equipment i SR, ditional Capital: ¥ 916.617 Crore) in

General M
anager (P&P) apprised the Board that Project Report of Tilaboni uG

mine (1.86 MTY
23.02.2016. ECL)B(January, 2016) was placed in 286" meeting of ECL Board held on
oard approved the PR in Risk-Gain option with capital investment of X

1177.44 Crore

Board. T ;
he coal price was revised w.e.f. 30.05.2016. ClL advised to

economics wit

| approval of CiL
recalculate the

h new sale price. As IRR was below 12% in Risk-Gain option with new sale

and recommended for sending in ESC of CIL Board for fina

rice ; et ;
price at 85% capacity utilization, CIL advised to prepars UCE. Accordingly, the Pro;ec;

Report of Tila

1301.93 Crore. (Risk-Gain Sharing Option) & T 836.45 Crore (Equipme

was formulat

incorporating the suggestions of Planning Committee, Project

(March, 2018)

Total Capital:
nt Hiring Option)
ed. Planning Committee meeting was held on 17.10.2017. After
Report of Tilaboni UG Mine
Capacity: 1.86 MTY, Total Capital: 1416.249 Crore (Existing Capital: ¥
and % 941.853

boni UG Mine (September, 2017), Capacity: 1.86 MTY,

25.236 Crore & Additional Capital: 2 1391.013 Crore) in Risk-Gain option
16.617 Crore) in

Crore (Existin

Equipment Hiring option has been submitted. This
of 10.76 sq. km (combined block - Tilaboni & Tilaboni Extension

g Capital: ¥ 25.236 Crore & Additional Capital: ¥ 9
PR has been formulated for total area

block). The salient
nded below:

features of the Recast Project Report of Tilaboni UG Mine are appe
Quantity/vValue

10. Employment to be given (
for 711.92 Ha tenanc land (In Equipment Hiring )
11 Rehabilitation 58 families of Majee Busti. J

L=

Weighted Average Selling p

overall GCV ba

Si. Particulars
No.
1. | Extractable Reserve 27.0390 M7 (Mine 1: 56.7360 MT & Mine 2: 50,3030 MT)
2. | Capacity & Production 1.86 MTY by introducing 4set of Continuous Miners two sets
Parameters each in Mine 1 Mine 2 and two heightening districts in Mine 1
3| Degree of gassiness & Mine life W
4 | Year of achieving target 7th year
production
5 | Overall OMS 5 90(Risk-Gain) & 8.88 (Equipment Hiring)
6. | Actual requirement of 1203(Risk-Gain) & 599 (Equipment Hiring)
manpower
7. | Existing manpower(as on 01- 304 (UG: 754; SF: 150)
03-18)
8. | Average rade of coal G-4 to G-6
9. | Land Details i) Total land volved : 869 Ha out of which 433 Ha is outside

e TMax.) | -
Max.) | 883nos. for 713.92 Ha tenancy land (In Risk- Gain) & 880 nos.

of leasehold of ECL

ii) Balance land to be possessed/transfer:

(a)Tenancy land}- 713.92 Ha (For Risk -Gain)
}-711.92 Ha (For Equipment Hiring )

(b) Forest land - 38.44 Ha
(c) Govt. land -21.34 Ha

rice has been calculated on the basis of year wise

nd up to 25% year of production as per production schedule. The weighted

Average Selling price comes 7 2944.04/Te.

The major financial paramet

¥

A CUEHAS

<ol [da#

£n ‘mgm’.‘\Pr\Y L

/f/f’
Risk-Gain Sharing Option Equipment Hiring Option
particulars Unit [ At 100% At 85% At 100% At 85% capacity
capacity capacity capacity utilization
utilization | utilization utilization N
Cost of ITe 2,539.29 2.807.21 | 2,328.87 2.510.93
production
Selling Price Te 2944.04
Profit/LoSS ITe 404.75 136.83 615.17
IRR__ % 11.07% 5.85% | 19.88% f,fg‘;,ﬁ

ers of the project are appended below:

Wv-p\“

a\\)
senera! Mmanag®
o | S8 T d ‘ i SUEEH—-
yeptt./ECL. ™ A Scanned by CamScanner



The Financial Appraisal has been carried out by M/S IDCS Nagpur. As per Financial
Appraisal Report, the IRR of this PR in Risk-Gain Sharing option is 11.07% and 5.85%
respectively for 100% & 85% Capacity utilization & IRR in Equipm.ent Hiring option is
19.88% and 14.03% respectively for 100% & B85% Capacity utilization. IRR under
Equipment Hiring option only is more than 12% both at 100% & 85% Capacity utilization
which is benchmark for approval of project report. M/S IDCS Nagpur recommended that
the project seems viable in Equipment Hiring option. As per Financial Appraisal Report of
Tilaboni UG mine, in Risk-Gain Sharing option, the project will incur profit of T 404.75/Te
& ¥ 136.83/Te at 100% & 85% Capacity utilization while IRR will be 11.07% & 5.85% only
at 100% & 85% Capacity utilization respectively.

In case of Risk-Gain sharing option, Financial IRR is below 12% both at 100% &
85% capacity utilization, so Sensitivity analysis has been worked _out with .dnffgrent
variables at the base cases in Equipment Hiring option only. Prpject IRR is hlghly
sensitive to selling price Cchanges. It indicates that the Project is highly sensitive with

selling price & with decrease in selling price beyond 10% from the base case; the Project
IRR comes below 12% in Equipment Hiring option also.

Project Report of Tilaboni UG Mine, March, 2018, Capacity: 1.86 MTY, (Total
Capital: ¥ 1416.249 Crore (Existing Capital: ¥ 25.236 Crore & Additional Capital: ¥
1391.013 Crore) in Risk-Gain Sharing Option & % 941.853 Crore (Existing Capital; ¥
25.236 Crore & Additional Capital: ¥ 916.617 Crore) in Equipment Hiring Option, was
placed before the Sub-Committee of ECL Board for “Evaluation, Appraisal and Approval of
Projects” in its 36™ meeting held on 25.05.2018. The Sub-Committee approved the
proposal in Equipment Hiring option and recommended to place the Proposal before ECL

Board for approval with recommendation to obtain final approval from CIL Board through
ESC of CIL Board.

(ii) To a query regarding the cost of production, he apprised the Board that at 100%
production level under Risk-Gain sharing option and Equipment hiring option, the cost of
production is ¥ 2539.29 per tonne and T 2328.87 per tonne respectively. At 85%
production level under Risk-Gain sharing option and Equipment hiring option, the cost of
production is ¥ 2807.21 per tonne and T 2519.93 per tonne respectively.

(iii) In view of the above, Board after detailed deliberation approved the Project
Report of Tilaboni UG Mine, March, 2018, Capacity: 1.86 MTY, along with Financial
Appraisal report in Equipment Hiring Option with Total Capital of ¥ 941.853 Crore
(Existing Capital: ¥ 25.236 Crore & Additional Capital: T 916.617 Crore) for forwarding the

same to CIL Board for final approval through Empowered Sub-Committee (ESC) of CIL
Board.

314.04(D) Status report of Closure of unsafe and unviable UG mines of ECL.

(i) Board noted the information as brought out in the agenda.”

Original papers/file(s) o.n the above proposals bearing Ite

. ms No. 314.03()),
314.03(K) & 314.04(D) were delivered t w

0 your Department on 03.07.2018.
This is for your information and necessary action, please.

-~

-~

HIE/ Yours faithfully,

« "IJ\QE;(:’- q
g‘@“i el
¥ 3\\3 (a1 areE)
(Rambabu Pathak)
WEHIYE/ General Manager 3U-gavd (R) /dueh afa
gty fyepy / Deputy Manager (Finance)/Compan Secreta
T pany ry

Environment Deptt./ecL. HQ.



